time within ten years from the date of grant of the relevant

option.

購股權
根據本公司股東於二零零二年八月二十七日

通過之決議案及於同日採納之購股權計劃

（「該計劃」），本公司董事可由二零零二年八

月二十七日起計十年期間內向該計劃指定之

任何參與者授出購股權作為獎勵，並按本公

司董事釐定之價格認購本公司股份。該價格

不得低於以下三項之較高者：(i)本公司股份

於授出日期在聯交所之收市價；(ii)本公司股

份於緊接授出日期前五個交易日在聯交所之

平均收市價；及(iii)本公司股份面值。根據該

計劃可授出之購股權涉及之股份最高數目不

得超過於採納該計劃日期之本公司股份總數

之10%。購股權可由有關購股權之授出日期

起計十年內任何時間行使。

32

DIRECTORS’ REPORT
董事會報告

M a t s u n i c h i  C o m m u n i c a t i o n  H o l d i n g s  L i m i t e d

Annual Report 2008

SHARE OPTIONS (CONTINUED)
The following tables disclose details of the Company’s share

option movements during the year:

(i) Directors

Number of share options

購股權數目

 Subscription price per share  Outstanding at 22.8.2007

 每股行使價  於二零零七年八月二十二日尚未行使
   Outstanding  Exercised Lapsed   Granted Exercised Outstanding

 Before After Exercisable at before before Before After after after at

Date of grant adjustment adjustment period 1.4.2007 22.8.2007  22.8.2007 adjustment adjustment  22.8.2007  22.8.2007 31.3.2008
  (Note)   (Note)

   於二零零七年 於二零零七年 於二零零七年   於二零零七年 於二零零七年 於二零零八年
   四月一日 八月二十二日前 八月二十二日前   八月二十二日後 八月二十二日後 三月三十一日
授出日期 調整前 調整後 行使期 尚未行使 已行使 已失效 調整前 調整後 已授出 已行使 尚未行使
  （附註）   （附註）
 HK$ HK$

 港元 港元

5.2.2004 1.30 1.20 5.2.2005 to 4.2.2014 150,000 (100,000) – 50,000 54,035 – (54,035) –

二零零四年二月五日   二零零五年二月五日至
   二零一四年二月四日

5.2.2004 1.30 1.20 5.2.2006 to 4.2.2014 150,000 – – 150,000 162,105 – (162,105) –

二零零四年二月五日   二零零六年二月五日至
   二零一四年二月四日

20.4.2004 1.54 1.42 20.4.2004 to 19.4.2014 100,000 – – 100,000 108,070 – (108,070) –

二零零四年四月二十日   二零零四年四月二十日至
   二零一四年四月十九日

   400,000 (100,000) – 300,000 324,210 – (324,210) –

購股權（續）
下表披露於年內本公司購股權變動之詳情：

(i) 董事

33

DIRECTORS’ REPORT
董事會報告

松 日 通 訊 控 股 有 限 公 司

2008年報

SHARE OPTIONS (CONTINUED)

(ii) Employees (other than Directors)

Number of share options

購股權數目

 Subscription  price per share Outstanding at 22.8.2007

 每股行使價 於二零零七年八月二十二日尚未行使
   Outstanding  Exercised Lapsed   Granted Exercised Outstanding

 Before After Exercisable at before before Before After after after at

Date of grant adjustment adjustment period 1.4.2007 22.8.2007  22.8.2007 adjustment adjustment  22.8.2007  22.8.2007 31.3.2008
  (Note)   (Note)

   於二零零七年 於二零零七年 於二零零七年   於二零零七年 於二零零七年 於二零零八年
   四月一日 八月二十二日前 八月二十二日前   八月二十二日後 八月二十二日後 三月三十一日
授出日期 調整前 調整後 行使期 尚未行使 已行使 已失效 調整前 調整後 已授出 已行使 尚未行使
  （附註）   （附註）
 HK$ HK$

 港元 港元

5.2.2004 1.30 1.20 5.2.2005 to 4.2.2014 500,000 – – 500,000 540,350 – (204,035) 336,315

二零零四年二月五日   二零零五年二月五日至
   二零一四年二月四日

5.2.2004 1.30 1.20 5.2.2006 to 4.2.2014 550,000 – (50,000) 500,000 540,350 – (204,035) 336,315

二零零四年二月五日   二零零六年二月五日至
   二零一四年二月四日

20.4.2004 1.54 1.42 20.4.2004 to 19.4.2014 3,850,000 (60,000) – 3,790,000 4,095,853 – (3,528,010) 567,783

二零零四年四月二十日   二零零四年四月二十日至
   二零一四年四月十九日

28.9.2005 1.43 1.32 28.9.2005 to 27.9.2015 7,250,000 (5,550,000) (100,000) 1,600,000 1,729,120 – (108,070) 1,621,050

二零零五年九月二十八日   二零零五年九月二十八日至
   二零一五年九月二十七日

27.11.2007 – 6.56 27.11.2007 to 26.11.2017 – – – – – 10,000,000 – 10,000,000

二零零七年十一月二十七日  二零零七年十一月二十七日至
   二零一七年十一月二十六日

   12,150,000 (5,610,000) (150,000) 6,390,000 6,905,673 10,000,000 (4,044,210) 12,861,463

購股權（續）

(ii) 僱員（董事除外）

34

DIRECTORS’ REPORT
董事會報告

M a t s u n i c h i  C o m m u n i c a t i o n  H o l d i n g s  L i m i t e d

Annual Report 2008

SHARE OPTIONS (CONTINUED)

(iii) Other participants

Number of share options

購股權數目

 Subscription price per share  Outstanding at 22.8.2007

 每股行使價  於二零零七年八月二十二日尚未行使
   Outstanding  Exercised Lapsed   Granted Exercised Outstanding

 Before After Exercisable at before before Before After after after at

Date of grant adjustment adjustment period 1.4.2007 22.8.2007  22.8.2007 adjustment adjustment  22.8.2007  22.8.2007 31.3.2008
  (Note)   (Note)

   於二零零七年 於二零零七年 於二零零七年   於二零零七年 於二零零七年 於二零零八年
   四月一日 八月二十二日前 八月二十二日前   八月二十二日後 八月二十二日後 三月三十一日
授出日期 調整前 調整後 行使期 尚未行使 年內已行使 年內已失效 調整前 調整後 年內已授出 年內已行使 尚未行使
  （附註）   （附註）
 HK$ HK$

 港元 港元

5.2.2004 1.30 1.20 5.2.2005 to 4.2.2014 5,400,000 (300,000) – 5,100,000 5,511,570 – (4,750,000) 761,570

二零零四年二月五日   二零零五年二月五日至
   二零一四年二月四日

5.2.2004 1.30 1.20 5.2.2006 to 4.2.2014 6,150,000 – – 6,150,000 6,646,305 – (4,750,000) 1,896,305

二零零四年二月五日   二零零六年二月五日至
   二零一四年二月四日

20.4.2004 1.54 1.42 20.4.2004 to 19.4.2014 15,150,000 (1,300,000) – 13,850,000 14,967,695 – (14,600,000) 367,695

二零零四年四月二十日   二零零四年四月二十日至
   二零一四年四月十九日

27.11.2007 – 6.56 27.11.2007 to 26.11.2017 – – – – – 64,000,000 – 64,000,000

二零零七年   二零零七年十一月二十七日至
 十一月二十七日   二零一七年十一月二十六日

   26,700,000 (1,600,000) – 25,100,000 27,125,570 64,000,000 (24,100,000) (67,025,570)

Note: The number of share options granted and their respective

subscription prices have been adjusted for the rights issue

taken place on 22nd August, 2007.

購股權（續）

(iii) 其他參與者

附註： 已授出購股權數目及彼等各自之行使價已
因於二零零七年八月二十二日進行之供股
而作出調整。

35

DIRECTORS’ REPORT
董事會報告

松 日 通 訊 控 股 有 限 公 司

2008年報

DISTRIBUTABLE RESERVES OF THE
COMPANY
Details of movement during the year in the reserves of the

Company are set out in Note 36 to the financial statements.

DIRECTORS’ INTERESTS IN CONTRACTS OF
SIGNIFICANCE
No contract of significance to which the Company or any

its subsidiaries was a party and in which a Director of

[…]

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報告附註

M a t s u n i c h i  C o m m u n i c a t i o n  H o l d i n g s  L i m i t e d

Annual Report 2008

For the year 31st March, 2008 截至二零零八年三月三十一日止年度

37. 以股份基礎之付款（續）
下表披露年內由僱員（董事除外）持有之

本公司購股權之詳情及有關持有量之變

動：

37. SHARE-BASED PAYMENTS (CONTINUED)
The following tables disclose details of the Company’s

share options held by employees (other than directors)

and movements in such holdings during the year:

  Number of share options
  購股權數目
 Subscription price per share Outstanding at 22.8.2007
 每股認購價 於二零零七年八月二十二日尚未行使
   Outstanding Reclassification Lapsed Exercised Outstanding Exercised Lapsed   Granted Exercised Outstanding
Date Before After Exercisable at during during during at during during Before After during during at
of grant adjustment adjustment period 1.4.2006 the year the year the year 1.4.2007 the period the period adjustment adjustment the period the period 31.3.2008
 (Note 1) (Note 2)
 （附註1） （附註2）
   於二零零六年   於二零零七年   於二零零八年
   四月一日   四月一日   三月三十一日
授出日期 調整前 調整後 行使期  尚未行使 年內重新分類 年內已失效 年內已行使 尚未行使 期內已行使 期內已失效 調整前 調整後 期內已授出 期內已行使 尚未行使
 HK$ HK$   (Note 3)   (Note 2) (Note 4)
 港元 港元   （附註3）   （附註2） （附註4）
 (Note 1) (Note 2)
 （附註1） （附註2）

5.2.2004 1.30 1.20 5.2.2005 to 4.2.2014 1,275,000 (150,000) (625,000) – 500,000 – – 500,000 540,350 – (204,035) 336,315
二零零四年二月五日   二零零五年二月五日至
   二零一四年二月四日

5.2.2004 1.30 1.20 5.2.2006 to 4.2.2014 1,325,000 (150,000) (625,000) – 550,000 – (50,000) 500,000 540,350 – (204,035) 336,315
二零零四年二月五日   二零零六年二月五日至
   二零一四年二月四日

20.4.2004 1.54 1.42 20.4.2004 to 19.4.2014 6,400,000 (100,000) (2,250,000) (200,000) 3,850,000 (60,000) – 3,790,000 4,095,853 – (3,528,070) 567,783
二零零四年四月二十日   二零零四年四月二十日至
   二零一四年四月十九日

28.9.2005 1.43 1.32 28.9.2005 to 27.9.2015 7,800,000 – (350,000) (200,000) 7,250,000 (5,550,000) (100,000) 1,600,000 1,729,120 – (108,070) 1,621,050
二零零五年九月二十八日   二零零五年九月二十八日至
   二零一五年九月二十七日

27.11.2007 – 6.56 27.11.2007 to 26.11.2017 – – – – – – – – – 10,000,000 – 10,000,000
二零零七年十一月二十七日   二零零七年十一月二十七日至
   二零一七年十一月二十六日

   16,800,000 (400,000) (3,850,000) (400,000) 12,150,000 (5,610,000) (150,000) 6,390,000 6,905,673 10,000,000 (4,044,210) 12,861,463

141

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報告附註

松 日 通 訊 控 股 有 限 公 司

2008年報

For the year 31st March, 2008 截至二零零八年三月三十一日止年度

37. 以股份基礎之付款（續）
於上表所述由本公司董事持有之購股權

詳情如下：

37. SHARE-BASED PAYMENTS (CONTINUED)
Details of share options held by the directors of the

Company are as follows:

  Number of share options
  購股權數目
 Subscription price per share Outstanding at 22.8.2007
 每股行使價 於二零零七年八月二十二日尚未行使
   Outstanding Reclassification Lapsed Outstanding Exercised Lapsed   Granted Exercised Outstanding
Date Before After Exercisable at during during at during during Before After during during at
of grant adjustment adjustment period 1.4.2006 the year the year 1.4.2007 the period the period adjustment adjustment the period the period 31.3.2008
 (Note 1) (Note 2)
 （附註1） （附註2）
   於二零零六年   於二零零七年   於二零零八年
   四月一日   四月一日   三月三十一日
授出日期 調整前 調整後 行使期 尚未行使 年內重新分類 年內已失效 尚未行使 期內已行使 期內已失效 調整前 調整後 期內已授出 期內已行使 尚未行使
 HK$ HK$   (Note 3)   (Note 2)
 港元 港元   （附註3）   （附註2）
 (Note 1) (Note 2)
 （附註1） （附註2）

5.2.2004 1.30 1.20 5.2.2005 to 4.2.2014 150,000 150,000 (150,000) 150,000 (100,000) – 50,000 54,035 – (54,035) –
二零零四年二月五日   二零零五年二月五日至
   二零一四年二月四日

5.2.2004 1.30 1.20 5.2.2006 to 4.2.2014 150,000 150,000 (150,000) 150,000 – – 150,000 162,105 – (162,105) –
二零零四年二月五日   二零零六年二月五日至
   二零一四年二月四日

20.4.2004 1.54 1.42 20.4.2004 to 19.4.2014 500,000 100,000 (500,000) 100,000 – – 100,000 108,070 – (108,070) –
二零零四年四月二十日   二零零四年四月二十日至
   二零一四年四月

28.9.2005 1.43 1.32 28.9.2005 to 27.9.2015 1,500,000 – (1,500,000) – – – – – – – –
二零零五年九月二十八日   二零零五年九月二十八日至
   二零一五年九月二十七日

   2,300,000 400,000 (2,300,000) 400,000 (100,000) – 300,000 324,210 – (324,210) –

142

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報告附註

M a t s u n i c h i  C o m m u n i c a t i o n  H o l d i n g s  L i m i t e d

Annual Report 2008

For the year 31st March, 2008 截至二零零八年三月三十一日止年度

37. 以股份基礎之付款（續）
本公司其他參與者持有之購股權詳情如

下：

37. SHARE-BASED PAYMENTS (CONTINUED)
Details of share options held by other participants of

the Company are as follows:

  Number of share options
  購股權數目

 Subscription price per share Outstanding at 22.8.2007

 每股行使價 於二零零七年八月二十二日尚未行使
   Outstanding Exercised Lapsed Outstanding Exercised Lapsed   Exercised Outstanding
Date Before After Exercisable at during during at during during Before After during at
of grant adjustment adjustment period 1.4.2006 the year the year 1.4.2007 the year the period adjustment adjustment the period 31.3.2008
   (Note 2)
   （附註2）
   於二零零六年   於二零零七年   於二零零八年
   四月一日   四月一日   三月三十一日
授出日期 調整前 調整後 行使期 尚未行使 年內已行使 年內已失效 尚未行使 期內已行使 期內已失效 調整前 調整後 期內已行使 尚未行使
 HK$ HK$   (Note 2)
 港元 港元   （附註2）
 (Note 1) (Note 2)
 （附註1） （附註2）

5.2.2004 1.30 1.20 5.2.2005 to 4.2.2014 5,400,000 – – 5,400,000 (300,000) – 5,100,000 5,511,570 (4,750,000) 761,570
二零零四年二月五日   二零零五年二月五日至
   二零一四年二月四日

5.2.2004 1.30 1.20 5.2.2005 to 4.2.2014 6,150,000 – – 6,150,000 – – 6,150,000 6,646,305 (4,750,000) 1,896,305
二零零四年二月五日   二零零五年二月五日至
   二零一四年二月四日

20.4.2004 1.54 1.42 20.4.2004 to 19.4.2014 15,650,000 (500,000) – 15,150,000 (1,300,000) – 13,850,000 14,967,695 (14,600,000) 367,695
二零零四年四月二十日   二零零四年四月二十日至
   二零一四年四月十九日

   27,200,000 (500,000) – 26,700,000 (1,600,000) – 25,100,000 27,125,570 (24,100,000) 3,025,570

143

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報告附註

松 日 通 訊 控 股 有 限 公 司

2008年報

For the year 31st March, 2008 截至二零零八年三月三十一日止年度

37. 以股份基礎之付款（續）
附註：

1. 本公司股份於緊接授出日期二零零
四年二月五日、二零零四年四月二十
日、二零零五年九月二十八日及二零
零七年十一月二十七日之收市價分別
為1.30港元、1.48港元、1.43港元及
6.56港元。

2. 根據上市規則第17.03(13)條之規定
及香港聯合交易所有限公司於二零零
五年九月五日發出之指引附註，購股
權數目及行使價已因於二零零七年八
月二十二日以供股發行股份而作出調
整。

3. 有一名本公司僱員於截至二零零七年
三月三十一日止年度內獲委任為本公
司董事。

4. 於二零零七年十一月二十七日，
10,000,000份購股權（估計公平值為
32,267,000港元）已以行使價6.56港
元授予僱員。

37. SHARE-BASED PAYMENTS (CONTINUED)
Notes:

1. The c lo s ing p r i ces  o f  the Company ’s  sha res

immediately preceding the date of grant of 5th